

No. 08-681

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEAN MARC NKEN,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL MUKASEY,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
4801 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20016

LINDSAY C. HARRISON
Counsel of Record
DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
JARED O. FREEDMAN
JULIA K. MARTINEZ*
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

*Not admitted in DC;
supervised by principals of
the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT1

I. THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF IIRIRA
DEMONSTRATE THAT § 1252(f)(2) DOES
NOT APPLY TO STAYS OF REMOVAL
ORDERS PENDING APPEAL.....4

 A. The Plain Text of § 1252(f)(2)
 Contemplates Injunctions, Not
 Stays.4

 B. The Fact That a Stay Limits the
 Government’s Ability to Effectuate
 Removal Does Not Turn the Stay
 Into an Injunction.8

 C. The Fact That the Order to Be
 Stayed Came From an Agency
 Rather Than a Court Does Not Turn
 the Stay Into an Injunction.....10

 D. The Structure of IIRIRA Confirms
 That § 1252(f)(2) Does Not Apply to
 Stays Pending Judicial Review.....12

 E. Canons of Statutory Interpretation
 Counsel Against the Government’s
 Interpretation of 1252(f)(2).....14

II. SECTION 1252(f)(2) APPLIES SEPARATE
AND APART FROM THE STAY CONTEXT. ..16

III. APPLYING THE TRADITIONAL STAY
STANDARD FURTHERS THE PURPOSE
OF IIRIRA, WHILE AVOIDING THE

DISASTROUS CONSEQUENCES OF APPLYING THE § 1252(f)(2) STANDARD.	20
IV. WHETHER PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO A STAY UNDER THE TRADITIONAL FOUR-FACTOR TEST IS NOT A QUESTION BEFORE THE COURT, AND IN ANY EVENT, PETITIONER MEETS THE TEST.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. United States Immigration & Customs Enforcement Division of Department of Homeland Security</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Alabama v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005)	16
<i>Andrieu v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 23
<i>Andrieu v. Reno</i> , 223 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd en banc sub nom. Andrieu v. Ashcroft</i> , 253 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 1 F.3d 1274, 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>supplemented by</i> , 236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	11
<i>Berry v. Midtown Service Corp.</i> , 104 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1939)	6
<i>Catholic Social Services, Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008)	16

<i>Gonzales v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	7
<i>H.K. Porter Co. v. National Friction Products Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 24 (7th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	9
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	27
<i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21, 23
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5, 7, 16, 19
<i>Kenyeres v. Ashcroft</i> , 538 U.S. 1301 (2003).....	23
<i>Koutcher v. Gonzales</i> , 494 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Lazo v. Gonzales</i> , 462 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2909 (2007)	6
<i>Lim v. Ashcroft</i> , 375 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7, 21
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	18
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	13, 16, 24
<i>Mohammed v. Reno</i> , 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Nken v. Mukasey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 622 (2008)	26
<i>NLRB v. Thill, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12

<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	5
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974)	11
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974)	5
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 375 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Singh v. Waters</i> , 87 F.3d 346 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Sofinet v. INS</i> , 188 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	6
<i>Teshome-Gebreegziabher v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2008), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 545 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Teshome-Gebreegziabher v. Mukasey</i> , 545 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	11
<i>Walters v. Reno</i> , 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a)(3) (repealed).....	13

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1228(c)(1).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(3)(B)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(A)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(5)(A)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(6)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	18, 19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(1)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(4)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)	9, 13, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(2)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	19, 20
27 U.S.C. § 204(h)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2349(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2349(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	7
29 U.S.C. § 2937(a)(2)	11
42 U.S.C. § 300j-9(i)(3)(A).....	11

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546	14
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-13, § 106 (2005).....	19
8 C.F.R. § 241.6 (1999)	24

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Rep. No. 104-469(I) (1996)	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-863 (1996).....	17
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(B)(i)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(B)(iii)	7
Fed. R. App. P. 18.....	2, 7, 11, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 18(a)(2)(B)(iii)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(2)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)	7
Jaya Ramji-Nogales et al., <i>Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2007)	22
Sup. Ct. R. 24(1)(a).....	26
Sup. Ct. R. 24(2)	26

U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, *Application for a Stay of
Deportation of Removal*, available at
[http://www.ice.gov/doclib/pi/forms/iceform
_i-246.pdf](http://www.ice.gov/doclib/pi/forms/iceform_i-246.pdf)..... 24-25
